

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

1081 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.37 OF 2022

JITENDRA ASHOK MAGAR AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY
AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. Tope Sambhaji S.
GP for Respondents : Mr. D R Kale

...
CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE & SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, JJ.
Dated: January 06, 2023

...
PER COURT :-

1. We have perused the detailed report of the learned Registrar (Judicial) dated 29.6.2022, wherein an opinion is expressed, after due assessment, that this petition involves public interest.

2. We have heard the submissions of the learned Advocate for the petitioners. The learned Chief Government Pleader prays for time to take instructions.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 20.2.2023. The learned Government Pleader waives service of notice on behalf of respondent nos.1, 4 and 5. Humdast granted on request.

4. By consent, list PIL No.31 of 2022 alongwith this petition on 20.2.2023.

(SANJAY A. DESHMUKH, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)

...