



1

930pil37o22

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

930 PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 31 OF 2022

SHIVAJIRAO BALVANTRAO PATIL KAVHEKAR
VERSUS
THE UNION OF INDIA THR ITS SECRETARY AND
OTHERS

...

**WITH
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 37 OF 2022**

JITENDRA ASHOK MAGAR AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA THROUGH ITS
SECRETARY AND OTHERS

...

Shri Sachin S. Deshmukh and Shri S.S. Tope, Advocates for the
Petitioners in the respective PILs.

Shri S.K. Tambe, AGP for the Respondents/State.

Ms.Nikita N. Gore, Standing Counsel for the Respondents/UoI.

Shri V.D. Hon, Senior Advocate i/by Shri A.V. Hon, Advocate for
Respondent No.6 in PIL/37/2022.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE
&
R.M. JOSHI, JJ.**

DATE :- 21st March, 2024

Per Court :-

1. Let the Chief Director of Sugar, Ministry of Food,
Public Distribution and Consumer Affairs, New Delhi
(Respondent No.3 in PIL No.37/2022) and the Commissioner of

Sugar, State of Maharashtra (Respondent No.4 in PIL No.37/2022 and Respondent No.3 in PIL No.31/2022), file specific affidavits to indicate the names of those Sugar Factories which are defaulters insofar as the payment of Fair and Remunerative Price (FRP) is concerned. Let such affidavits be filed, on or before 12.04.2024.

2. **List this petition on 16.04.2024 at 04:30 PM.**

kps (R.M. JOSHI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)